
From: Kester, Tony
To: Theriot, Susan <stheriot@aging.sc.gov>

Date: 1/22/2013 7:18:21 AM
Subject: RE: SC TA Contract Amendment

I will sign it. Yes, we need to attach a copy of the contract to the invoice.

From: Theriot, Susan
Sent: Monday, January 21, 2013 3:09 AM
To: Kester, Tony
Cc: Linguard, Christie
Subject: Fwd: SC TA Contract Amendment

Hi Tony!
I am attaching the NASUAD no-cost contract extension for the I/R&A policy project. It looks okay to
me but I would like your expert review to make sure it looks okay to you, too.
If it looks good to you, please let me know if you would like to sign it or if you would like for me to sign 
it. I will ask Christie to print a copy, get it signed, scanned and back to NASUAD for us.
By the way, does accounting need a copy of the original contract to pay the invoice when it comes in?

Thank you so much for your time and assistance, as always.
Have a super day!
Sue

Begin forwarded message:

From: Diana Scully <DScully@nasuad.org>
Date: January 18, 2013, 4:31:46 PM EST
To: "Theriot, Susan" <stheriot@aging.sc.gov>
Cc: "Linguard, Christie" <clinguard@aging.sc.gov>, Eric Risteen <ERisteen@nasuad.org> 
Subject: SC TA Contract Amendment

Hello Susan (and Christie).
Attached is an amendment for a no-cost extension until March 31, 2013 of our technical assistance agreement, 
which Martha Roherty has signed. If you and Tony are in agreement with this, please have it signed and return a 
copy to Eric Risteen, NASUAD's Chief Operating Officer. Thank you very much. Have a wonderful weekend.
Diana
D ia n a  Scully
Senior Director for State Services
National Association of States United for Aging and Disabilities
1201 15th Street, NW
Suite 350
Washington, DC 20005
P: 202.898.2578
F: 202.898.2583
dscully@nasuad.org
www.nasuad.org

mailto:Kester,%20Tony
mailto:stheriot@aging.sc.gov
mailto:DScully@nasuad.org
mailto:stheriot@aging.sc.gov
mailto:clinguard@aging.sc.gov
mailto:ERisteen@nasuad.org
mailto:dscully@nasuad.org
http://www.nasuad.org/

